

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHRYSLER CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

SPIRO PITSIRELOS,

Respondent.

Case Number 90,533
Circuit Court Case No. 90-3084-CA-17
Fourth DCA Case Nos. 96-00514 and 96-00215

INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**THE AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION
AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS**

GEORGE N. MEROS, JR.

Florida Bar No. 0263321

MARY W. CHAISSON

Florida Bar No. 948683

RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL, P.A.

Post Office Box 10507

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF MEMBERSHIP OF AMICI CURIAE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE COURTS BELOW ERRED IN PLACING THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON CHRYSLER. 6

II. INTERPRETING THE STATUTE TO PLACE THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON THE MANUFACTURER RENDERS THE STATUTE INVALID AS VIOLATIVE OF DUE PROCESS. 9

III. THE \$25 PER DAY CONTINUING DAMAGE PROVISION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS A MANUFACTURER'S RIGHT OF ACCESS TO FLORIDA'S COURTS. . . . 10

IV. THE ACT DID NOT CREATE A NEW CAUSE OF ACTION. 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ady v. American Honda Fin. Corp.,</u> 675 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1996)	8
<u>Aquiar v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 683 So. 2d 1158 (Fla.3d DCA 1996)	6
<u>Airtech Serv., Inc. v. McDonald Constr. Co.,</u> 150 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	16
<u>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi,</u> 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	17
<u>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,</u> 116 S. Ct. 1589 (1993)	12
<u>Campbell v. Government Emp. Ins. Co.,</u> 306 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1974)	17
<u>Conner v. Alderman,</u> 159 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	8
<u>Dade County v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 207 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>opinion adopted</u> , 212 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1968)	7
<u>Dr. P. Phillips & Son, Inc. v. Kilgore,</u> 152 Fla. 578, 12 So. 2d 465 (1943)	17
<u>Florida State Racing Comm'n v. Bourquardez,</u> 42 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1949)	6
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett,</u> 800 P.2d 367 (Wash. 1990)	16
<u>G.B.B. Investments, Inc. v. Hinterkopf,</u> 343 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	13
<u>Hanna v. Martin,</u> 49 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1950)	16
<u>Harris v. Beneficial Fin.,</u> 338 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1976)	17
<u>Heard v. Mathis,</u> 344 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	8
<u>Hoskins v. Jackson Grain Co.,</u> 63 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1953)	18

<u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	14
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.,</u> 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	13
<u>Manheim v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 201 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1967)	18
<u>Mason v. Porsche Cars of N. Am.,</u> 621 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	6
<u>McLeod v. Continental Ins. Co.,</u> 591 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1992)	16
<u>North Am. Van Lines v. Roper,</u> 429 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	16
<u>Ocasio v. Bureau of Crimes Comp. Div'n of Workers' Comp.,</u> 408 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	6
<u>Ovadia v. CRH Props.,</u> 586 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), <u>aff'd</u> , 610 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1992)	13
<u>Psychiatric Assocs. v. Siegel,</u> 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992)	13-15
<u>Rehurek v. Chrysler Credit Corp.,</u> 262 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	18
<u>Smith v. Department of Ins.,</u> 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	14
<u>State v. Egan,</u> 287 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	7
<u>Tampa v. Thatcher Glass Corp.,</u> 445 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1984)	6
<u>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Parkman,</u> 300 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	16
<u>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.,</u> 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	12
<u>Waja Bakery, Inc. v. Carolina Freight Corp.,</u> 177 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	16

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 681 1, 2, 4
Section 681.101 19
Section 681.102(16) 19
Section 681.1095(1) 9
Section 681.1095(3) 9
Section 681.1095(8) 9
Section 681.1095(9) 9, 15
Section 681.1095(12) 4, 6
Section 681.1095(13) 5, 9-12, 15, 17
Section 681.112 11
Section 681.112(1) 11

CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Article I, Section 21 13, 18-20

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary 6, 11
